AXIATA GROUP BERHAD (242188-H)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134

3

2. Accounting Policies (continued)

2.3 Early adoption of standard (continued)

The adoption of the new standard has no material impact to the result of the previous
financial periods. The impact of the early adoption of the new Standards to the financial
year to date is as below:

Audited consolidated statement of financial position
as at 31 December 2012 RM’000

Other payables 8,790
Deferred tax assets (2,198)
Total 6,592

Actuarial reserve, net of tax 4,387
Non-controlling interests 2,205
Total 6,592

2.4 Reclassification

a) The Group comparatives of the following components have been reclassified to
conform with current financial year presentation as it relates to cellular revenue from
value added services is to be presented as net instead of gross of the amount
related to the charges of these services, and presentation of Subscriber Acquisition
Costs as amortisation of intangible assets instead of operating expenditure.

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
As previously

reported
RM’000

Reclassification
RM’000

As restated
RM’000

4th Quarter Ended 31/12/2011
 Operating revenue 4,264,289 (13,989) 4,250,300

 Other operating costs (1,349,928) 13,989 (1,335,939)

Financial Year Ended 31/12/2011
 Operating revenue 16,447,937 (157,517) 16,290,420
 Other operating costs (5,042,590) 157,517 (4,885,073)
 Depreciation, impairment and

amortisation
(3,147,063) (52,838) (3,199,901)

 Marketing, advertising and
promotion (1,526,634) 52,838 (1,473,796)

AXIATA GROUP BERHAD (242188-H)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134

4

2. Accounting Policies (continued)

2.4 Reclassification (continued)

b) The Group had made reclassification on defined benefit plans from current to non-
current for a better presentation in the financial statements. Comparative was
restated accordingly as per follows.

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
as at 31/12/2011

As previously
reported
RM’000

Reclassification
RM’000

As restated
RM’000

Non-current liability
Other payable 125,054 52,892 177,946
Current liability
Trade and other payable 5,609,120 (52,892) 5,556,228

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
as at 01/01/2011

Non-current liability
Other payable - 52,471 52,471
Current liability
Trade and other payable 4,567,490 (52,471) 4,515,019

AXIATA GROUP BERHAD (242188-H)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134

5

2. Accounting Policies (continued)

2.5 The results and impact of the changes described in Note 2.1 above are as follows:

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

4th Quarter 2011 For the financial year ended 2011
As previously Exemption As As previously Exemption As

reported under MFRS 1 Restated reported under MFRS 1 Restated
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Other comprehensive expense:
- Currency translation differences (706,050) 388,733 (317,317) (672,653) 554,570 (118,083)

=========== =========
388,733 554,570

=========== =========
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

As at 31 December 2011 As at 1 January 2011
As previously Exemption As As previously Exemption As

reported under MFRS 1 Restated reported under MFRS1 Restated
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Retained earnings 10,396,129 (1,259,424) 9,136,705 9,227,762 (1,259,424) 7,968,338
Currency translation differences (1,947,251) 1,813,994 (133,257) (1,259,424) 1,259,424 -
Non-controlling interests 1,832,355 60 1,832,415 - - -

=========== =========
554,630 -

=========== =========
Intangible assets 8,327,153 (29,175) 8,297,978
Associates 6,185,330 583,805 6,769,135

===========
554,630

===========

AXIATA GROUP BERHAD (242188-H)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134

6

3. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The operations of the Group were not significantly affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

4. Significant Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash
Flows

The Group’s performance for the current quarter and financial year to date has taken into account
of the following:

(a) On 21 March 2012, the Group completed the acquisition of the entire ordinary shares of
Suntel Limited (“Suntel”) as disclosed in Part A, 12 (b) of this announcement for a total